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r D-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via airtel

TO:

FROM

SUBJECT

F B I

Date: 4/25/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL_________
(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P)

MURKIN 
(00: MEMPHIS)

RE: JAMES MOORE^JR., Guest, 
Holiday Innj Selma, Alabama 
4/18/68

Reference is made to Mobile teletype to Milwaukee 
12:20 P.M., 4/18/68, airmail copy to Memphis, and Milwaukee 
teletype to Mobile 3:50 P. M., 4/18/68, with airmail copy 
to Memphis and Birmingham. /

Milwaukee teletype identified MpORE, his wife, 
and another party, HENRY A. DELACENSERIE as apparently 
travelling with the MOORE'S and verified their residence 
and employment in Wisconsin.

Accordingly, no investigation was made concerning 
MOORE at Selma, and no insert being submitted.

^/Memphis 
1-Birmingham (Info) (44-1740) 
2-Mobile
JTB:sdp
(§)

SERIALIZED...^

FBI

'■■tiled

' 3 Wn9

Approved:
Special Aasiit in Charge

Sent M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: April 25, 1968

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

PROM: SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Atlanta teletype 12:38 p.m. 4/22/68.

The following investigation was conducted telephoni- 
cally by SA DAN 0. STEPHENS at Montgomery, Alabama, on 4/22/68:

KATHLEEN DEININGER, Motor Vehicle division, AlaAw* XAAJ.»,I,I 1X1 X/JUXA1AA1MJJAl| AUVVVA VVAAXVX^ ^UJ. VXQXUlAj AXO> • X 
Dept, of Revenue, advised that 1968 license number 4-4163 ws 
issued 11/4/67 to EDDIE JEAN GRIFFIN, Rdute 1, Box 191, 
Billingsley, Alabama," f 61? a 1^61 FOftt, two door, VIN 
No duplicate license has been issued for this vehicle.

GERTRUDE KING, Driver’s License Division, Alabama
Department of Public Safety, advised that she was unable to 
locate a record Identifiable with above Individual.

H. H. CARR, Radio Operator, AST, advised that he was 
unable to locate stolen report for this car.

JAMES LOCKHART, Deputy Sheriff, Autauga County SO,
Prattville, Alabama, advised that he resides in the Billingsley, 
Alabama, area and is familiar with most residents in that area. 
He stated that EDDIE JEAN GRIFFIN, Route 1, Blllli#ey, a Negro 
male, owns a 1961 Ford. He further advised that GRIFFIN is 
employed by Bushog, Manufacturing Company, Selma, Alabama and 
commutes to work there daily. He also advised that he knows of

2 - Memphis
1 - Atlanta (44-2386)
1 - San Antonio (info)
2 - Mobile
PQS-jah

Approved:
in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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r D-36 (Rev. 5*22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

F B I

D^e: 4/25/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
(00: MEMPHIS)

RE: Suspect 
Council

at National'Citizens 
Meeting, Montgomery,

Alabama, 1/14-16/65

Reference is made to Birmingham teletype to 
Bureau, Memphis, Mobile and New Orleans reporting information 
concerning a National Citizens Council Meeting at the 
Whitley Hotel, Montgomery, Alabama, 1/14-16/65, and setting 
forth lead to conduct logical investigation to determine 
the identity of the delegate from Selma, Alabama, who may 
have registered as a guest at the Whitley Hotel, and 
thereafter determine the whereabouts of this person during 
pertinent period.

On 4/15/68, the following individuals at Selma, 
Alabama, were contacted in reference to information 
contained in above communication, all individuals being 
present or past officers in the Dallas County Citizens. 
Council, and they reported they did not recall the Citizens 
Council Convention being in Montgomery during 1965, 
however, it possibly could have been held there.

^Memphis 
1-Birmingham (Info) (44-1740) 
2-Mobile

JTB:sdp 
(5)

Approved: ________ I_ _Z_f^__________
Special Agent in Charge

SEARCHED, INDEXED,

SERIALIZED ^...,F|L£D ^ 

r ‘■••I 0 ^ i^p
—.... fbi Memphis'

M PerSent

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MO 157-2627

All advised that they have at various times attended the 
:conventions, however, do not recall any conversation such 
as referred to in referenced teletype, and they have - 
absolutely no information that might aid in the identifi­
cation of any delegate from Sei , Alabama, who might have 
heard any such statements

M. ALSTON KEITH,‘zAttorney-at-law, past president, 
TSnir^ountyi^tiz^ Council .

THOMAS_B^STRO] Shell Oil Distributor, past 
as County Citizens Council.

City Recreation Department Director * 
to Citizens Council conventions. :

COMER SIMS

*secretafy7 Da;

Selma, pas

No further investigation is being Made concerning 
this incident since subject has.been identified, and no 
insert is being submitted. - ,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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. 4/25/68
. PLAIN TEXT

AIRTBL

TOt

rant .

SUBJECT:

SAC, NXW YORK (44-1609) (P)

MOON 
CIVIL RIGHTS 
(00: M»m8)

On 4/24/68, RICHARD P _ 'Ctt^troXUh Computing 
Technology, Inc•, 26 Pant Place, Paramus, Hew Jersey, 
telephone 265*4040 telephonlcally contacted IYO and 
provided information ecncenilng an eleetmlc scanning 
device utilising computers for ballistic examinations. 
He of fared to make this procedure available to the FBI for 
ballistic examination of the bullet and gun used in the 
assassination in captioned civil rights matter. .

Mr. PARDI said he understood through newspapers 
that ballistic tests to date were not conclusive. His 
company has developed a procedure whereby a computer 
optical scanner, using numerical systems programmed into 
computers is so sensitive that all surface changes are 1 
noted. He is of the opinion that tests vWi such equipment 
would be conclusive where other methods have failed. .

Ho explained that with the computer system It is not 
necessary to depend on the human eye, nor light nor , 

Bureau " ; ; ■
Memphis (INFO) (44-108?) 
Newark (too) (44-854) * 

1-Hew York

CQOlM 
(8)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MX 44-1609

microscopes. The computer system examinatlcn has been 
. conducted by a very capable progress man within hi#
ot^anisation« ’ . , ■ ? '

■ According to PARDI this procedure has been
demonstrated to the HYCPD and published in one of the 
scientific Journals. He said the SIGH) is attempting 
to obtain sufficient funds with idiich to procure and 
utilise thia procedure*

PARDX stated that by letter he previously 
offered the use of this system to the MSI in Washington,

An information copy of this airtel is being .
. furnished to Mewark in the event it is deemed advisable 

by the Bureau to have 2ABDI contacted in Paramus, . 
Mew Jersey for additional information. .

PAlfilsaid hts company has expended thousands 
of dollars in developing this procedure but at 
the present time it isnot being utilised* He said he is

. not seeking any publicity for his company in offering to 
. make ft available to the FBI* ■ .

ARMED amp dam*rt^«8>

. -2- .
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. Mag MCI *f 
cubs# for cm • . . . . . .

. cf Me reeerda failed to diielCM aay record if ideality far

brake* eft* b«Mm #1 la M«d caiy icrererflcw week aad 
' waald be ased eaXy a fractioa at each week* , - , . . .
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

AIRTELVia ____________

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

F B I

Date: 4-25-68

(Type in plaintext or code)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, RICHMOND (44-657)

MURKIN

(Priority)

ReWFOtel to ME and RH, 4-8-68.

LOOK-ALIKE

ion from one DALE CROWLE 
. C., receivinF^W^W^Retel furnished inform

Radio Station WFAX, Washington
call from a Mrs. R, L. WELLS^ Alexandria, Va., advising 
that she had''1!?eeF1^^ her area resembling the
publicized artist conception of the UNSUB.

Mrs. R. L. WELLS, 5500 Justis Place, Alexandria, 
Va., was located on 4-11-68 by SA S. EDWARD LONG. She could 
furnish no specific information regarding the alleged individual 
reportedly seen by her in the neighborhood resembling KING’S 
killer.

subjects 
going on

Mrs. WELLS’ mind would wander off on unrelated 
and she insisted that she sees and knows all that is 
in the neighborhood. It was impossible to conduct

an intelligent interview with Mrs. WELLS in view of her apparent 
mental condition and no further contacts are being made with 
her regarding this matter.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

^ - Memphis
- Richmond

REB:all 
(^)

Approved:
Speci rge

Sent M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Hev. 10-29-63)

I

F B I

Date: 4/25/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM:

MURKIN 
Re Paul Darden Golden

SAC, NORFOLK (44- 8)

Re Richmond teletype to Norfolk, 4/23/68.

On 4/23/68, a review of the Virginia Beach, 
Virginia, City Directory, revealed that PAUL D. GOLDEN
2244 
Navy 
that

Lynn Road, Virginia Beach, was a member of the U. S. 
and resided with Clifton W. Golden, wife ERMA at 
address.

On 4/24/68, Miss SYLVIA RHODES, Retail Merchants 
Association, Norfolk, Virginia (which covers Virginia Beach) 
advised that her files were negative on PAUL D. GOLDEN but 
contained a reference to CLIFTON WADDELL GOLDEN at 2244 
Lynn Road, Virginia Beach, who was the former owner of the 
Golden Furniture Company, Norfolk, Virginia.

On the same date, JOYCE GEORGE, Identification
Division, Virginia Beach Police Department advised 
files contained no record on PAUL D. GOLDEN.

On 4/24/68, Mrs. L. T. WHITSON, 2237 Lynn 
Virginia Beach, advised that the GOLDEN family has 
at 2244 Lynn Road for the past six years. WHITSON

that her

Road, 
resided 
was

shown a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY and she advised that 
no one resembling RAY has resided at the GOLDEN residence 
diring the past six years and furthermore, that no one 
residing in the neighborhood for the past six years resembles
RAY. SEARCHED.................. INDEXED

serialized....^..... nIED ^

(2 )- Memphis 

Norfolk 
WRK:jbd 

^3)

Approved: ' U l_______________
(Special Agent in Charge

FBI

Sent M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NF UU-268

For the information of Memphis, all previous 
investigation conducted by the Norfolk Division in 
connection with numerous teletypes and airtels in 
regards to this case, have been negative to date.

Appropriate stops have been placed in 
accord with these numerous communications.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



?D-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 4/25/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re your tel this date.

All relatives of subject known to be in Springfield
Division have been located and interviewed or are being located 
at this time. Memphis has been advised on continuing basis 
regarding these relatives and should additional relatives be 
located and interviewed, Memphis will be immediately advised.

% - Memphis (44-1987)
2 - Springfield (44-561) 
WR/tlp 
(4)

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

received 
4/22/68;

F B I

Date: 4/25/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-10673)(P)

MURKIN

There was containe 
from EVERETT GAULT

Re Jackson airtel to he Director

in this airtel 
Rt. 1, Merid/an, 

4/22/68.

information 
Miss., on

Louisiana.
information that members of his/family reside in

Inasmuch as the subject of/captioned case has 
been identified, as JAMES earl ray, the persons listed in 
referenced airtel are not being interviewed.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

Jf-Memphis 
2-New Orleans 
SMC:kbz 
(4)

indexed

FBl — Memphis

Approved: Sent
Special Agentn}.i2hdrge

M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via A IRIE L

TO

FROM

FBI

Date: 4/25/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, MOBIIE (157-2627) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Informant Contacts

Contacts with informants in this case have developed 
no information as to this matter. These negative contacts 
have been recorded in Mobile file. Contacts with informants 
are being continued for any information of assistance in 
locating subject RAY, and Memphis will be immediately advised
of any such

12 |- Memphis 
V - Mobile
JTB 
(M

: rare

Approved:
Special

information received

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

Sent er

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

TO

FROM

F B I

Date: 4/25/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Check of Klan Members 
and Bombing Suspects

4/8/68
Reference is made to Bureau teletype 3:55 p.m

Investigation concerning the whereabouts of Klan 
members with a violent potential and bombing suspects of the 
Mobile Office has developed no information to indicate any 
connection with this case. The investigation concerning these 
individuals was discontinued after identification of subject 
on 4/19/68.

These negative contacts have been recorded in Mobile 
file and no insert is being submitted UAC.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2/- Memphis 
2 - Mobile 
JTB : mrc
(4)

SEARCHED...... 
serialize/}.

1988
FBI — MEMPHIS

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

4/18/68.

F B I

Date: 4/24/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P)

MURKIN 
(00: MEMPHIS)

SUSPECT WILLIAM KYLE LIVINGSTO: 
Sonny Kyle Livingston ‘

Re Birmingham teletype to Mobile and Memphis

Enclosed for Memphis are 25 copies and for 
Birmingham one copy of insert reflecting investigation at 
Montgomery eliminating LIVINGSTON.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

- Memphis (Encs. 25)
1 - Birmingham (44-1740y(Enc. l)(lnfo) 
2 - Mobile

(5)

Approved: Sent
Special Agent in Charge

SEARCHED________ INDEXED.
SERIAL! ZED.-4____FILED.

FBI —MEMPHIS

M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MO 157-2627
JTB?1Jr 
1

RE? SUSPECT WILLIAM KYLE LIVINGSTON, Also Known As

April 19 
GRAYBILL

The following investigation was conducted 
1968 at Montgomery, Alabama, by SA GERALD

on
0.

Trucking, 
furnished

ROBERT SIEVERS, Director of Safety, P and p
1485 Furnace Street, Montgomery, Alabama, 
the daily driver’s log for April 4, 1968 for 

WILLIAM KYLE (SONNY)LIVINGSTON, a driver for this company.

SIEVERS advised that log reflects LIVINGSTON 
departed Montgomery driving Truck #15 at 12s00 a.m. on 
April 4, 1968 and arrived Carnesville, Georgia, at 5?00 p.m

SIEVERS advised that after a one (1) hour lay over 
in Carnesville, LIVINGSTON departed that station at 6?00 p.m. 
and arrived Greensboro, North Carolina at 11?00 p.m.

SIEVERS exhibited gas receipts signed by W. K. 
LIVINGSTON on the trip from Montgomery, Alabama, to Elizabeth, 
New Jersey, the first gas receipt being made out to the Kings 
Mountain Truck Plaza, Kings Mountain, North Carolina, on April 
4, 1968 and also a toll receipt for the Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike 
also dated April 4, 19680

AUWLi......rlLL0'

MEMPHIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



■W 4/2*768

AIRTBX.

Kt

FROM!

SUBJECT:

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, NW YORK (44-1609)

MURKIN 
(00 {MEMPHIS)

Re HARVEY K
ReSFtel to Director yZ4/23/68 *

Betel seta forth7records of Guaranteesavings 
and Loan Association of Evermore Valley, 0 and, Cal., 
indicating a joint aco it that institution i name of 
MAmARET_G^O®ffiYER A MARIE GRIFFITH, # Magnolia St *, 
Pearl River, Nt -------------

Mrs , MARGARET G, mm, 79 Magnolia St . , 
Pearl River, NY, advised 4/fe 4/68, that she and her mother, 
Mrs. MARIE GRIFFITH, have joint bank account at above 
institution. She advised California banks offer-higher 
Interest rates than NY banks. Above institution advertised 
in local publication offering this hi^wr interest. LOHMEYER 
and mother opened bank account at above institution to take 

Advantage of the higher interest rate.

LOHMEYER bom, raised and has residedW her 
life in Pearl River, NY. She has never been to the State 
of California. HARVEY LOtBOER is unknown to her.

Bureau 
hi # w - 

-San Francisco 
i-HW York

(on) (bn)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Per

F’D-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

F B I

Date: 4/23/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS

SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN 
(00:Memphis)

Re Birmingham tel to Bureau, 4/13/68

Enclosed for Birmingham and Memphis are two 
copies each of two photographs of EDWARD EULAN HILL 
FBI #594075E, the subject of a Racial Matters investi-
gation conducted by Birmingham and Atlanta in 1965. 
was described as a racial fanatic and stated he was 
demolitions expert and available for Klan use. He
further stated he

HILL is

■ Race 
Sex 
DOB 
POB 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes

purchased a rifle scope in April

described as follows:

(2 V Memphis (Enc? 4)
2 - Birmingham (Enc. 4) 
2 - Atlanta 
CFR/els
(6) - ___ .indexed.

FB1 __ MEMPHIS

Approved:
Special Agent in Charge

Sent

HILL 
a

1965

White 
Male

Polk County, Georgia 
5’10|" 
182
Brown
Blue

SEARC 
SERIALIZ

AP

EKED .. 
!flLED

41968 
TLANTA

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



la an

CTlvn. 4

IN

NII

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

-MMrs.- s
(4)

'•Miw

t v. S. D

> 8ei««d...

4/2e/es

' bt«<..

airtbl

SAC, L0S AMQBLX8 (44-1S74)

8AC, MXMPKIS (44-lM7) (P)

MURKIM

teletype toMapphis 4:
4/22/48 regarding a/Mtncellanecus suspect ebse 

. autoePbile bearing/Tennessee license il-M90^

elie«iittAi490Mif registered t© .

Mrs. miOff reportedly left R#lwllbi Wan^ during the 
fall of 1M7 and now resides Apt. B12, 13051 Gilbert St.,

HGa^a,c^r '^ " -

Tease

;»■ tot lngelM atttapfte eliminate MuSpict

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PROPOSED AIRTEL

TO AU. OFFICES AMD UNIATS ,*

- The BureSuhas designated Memphis as Office < _
in connection with captioned chse. Accordingly, the Memphis 
Offiee 14 ietting forth cerUln iMtructluat Which' it feels-3 
are absolutely necessary in order that this case can ba appro­
priately administered and followed:

of Origin

(1) Of importance in all investigation conducted 
• here in is the prise goal of locating and apprehending the 
fugitive, ‘thin requires imagination, ingenuity, and logical 
investigation directed toward this goal.<

(1) ifejor offices wherein the bulk of pertinent 
investigation has been or is being, conducted should prepare 
and subnit their own individual reports. These offices to , .
date are Atlanta, Birmingham, Chicago, Boost on, Jackson, 
Kansas City, Los Angeles, Mew Orleans, St. Louis, and Springfield

. (3) Mach office originating leads shall insure that 
; leads sot out are appr<^riately hnndlod, ln tlie event lends are 

, eliminated as; non-productive within a'given office, the Memphis . 
Off icedoesnotneed the negative results. Theseshould be 

/ appFopriately indexed and filed. A prime illustration of this 
type is, of course, thri numerouS loolE-alikes each offiee has ■ < 

' been rwcSlv£^<a&>liiiti^$^>:?^  ̂
shall be based at least on physical doscription of suspect at " 

variance withtbatof subject. Ideation of suspect oh pertinent

RGJ.BN

44-1987

FIL

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MGETWO

PROPOSED AIRTEL

latents in instantdates, elimination by fingerprints against _______ _
case, no known use ofany aliases in instant case by suspect, 
and no known involvement in conspiracy.

(4) All offices in submitting reports should Submit 
positive And pertinent information in suitable fern for insertion 
in r^a^

' ■ ■. ■1 - ($> Summary report in preparation by Memphis Which’" - ' 
will assist all offices in conducting logicalinvestigation. ,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



alSSUU

EMPH1S

He above ittotort obtained iron Xtod JPoetlao 
MW Qevrgia Heenao

ttodpMLe <M4Mr)(lM«)
1 *JtUM* 
jmiIm
(?)

SEARCH

SEKlAtUH

(00:MM9m>

Wil

th* t«U*laf tt«MU> MM twsmHM •»«•» 
: BWU**< M» t* ha proeaamt hr l*ta*t OMaifriitat ;

1)

0^>V<#;«$^ wttMee^toM tope li*to ef itogorpri

iaMlanto-.' lawtUgatira to date inditotoo GMftB van too 
laet>e*»»*to baveeoea «r tolke4 vitM MkQeet

3 » Bnxeaa . .
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Airtel

WII

tot SAC* AMMO* 
tom toteto, 1*1 (AtoAtttl) 
num '

MtfM WW» freely
b poetearA, poet* 

_ mt i« it

*• Tayler mA totorvtov Bin vam^W My iifwoitiwi la 
a»y tew Wtk is parttoMt to Mio mm. Alto toto
FMpMt A Alo MMMtB toVto to mA tttot mm 
protoet tto MMMt *Am1A to mm to OUmm*

SEARCHED........ INDEXED, 
SERIALIZED___ A.FILED......

PR 2 6 1968
FBI —MEMPHIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



"Dear Sirs,

Fullerton Ave ^Chicago.* ^bT 

he nUXX^ *ry but

we wiU reward him M^ ^ Chicago^-
■ not turn him ta. He d.d us X^t^

Ue, but VO “'oX\XP^T^^

(except the Nlggir^ThVun0 16 dead
time high We^ope h^neveX eSS ls at “ »> 
R. Abenathy (King’s Surete ^ets caught so that if 
MU do the same to him XoveT S°“ethlnS he 

love E, Ray,

R. Taylor’’

COPY:nm
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Date: 4/25/68
Transmit the following in ____ '_____ _____________________ _________________________ ___________________

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

SACs, Memphis 
Charlotte

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

ReCEairtel 4/19/68.

If the lead indicated by the Charlotte Office
appears to warrant further pursuit at this time, the 
Memphis Office should consider furnishing the whole 
bedspread rather than swatches in order that the evidence 
will not be materially changed. If the bedspread is 
furnished to the Charlotte Office, that office should 
ascertain the scope of the inquiry in order to establish 
the origin and eventual distribution of such bedspreads 
and should include your recommendation as to the feasibility 
of pursuing this aspect.

Sent Via  M Per -------------------------------------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Transmit the following in
Date: 4/25/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Air tel
(Priority)

To:

MURKIN

SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

Director, FBI (44-38861) .

Re your teletype/of 4/25/68

The remaining unidentified latent fingerprints and  
the latent impressions in th/s case are not identical with the finger­
prints of Neal EdgarAeby/ FBI #2851175. No palm prints available 
in our Identiiication Division files for Aeby.

SEARCHED...... y........^yc
SERIALIZED,/?......F1LED.....V

APR 2 $ 196$ 
I /FBI — MEMPHIS

Sent Via M Per
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April 25, 1888

Mr, FrankC. Holloman 
Director
Diviaion of Fire and Police 
128 Adame Avenue
Memphis, Tennessee 38108

Dear Holloman:

ft was very thoughtful of you to write
on April 22nd regarding the Associated Praha news 
item and to give me your assurances that the state­
ments attributed to a member of your Department are 
completely without foundation.

My associates and 1 appreciate the excel­
lent cooperation you and your men have given us, and we 
look forward to a continuation of the cardial and smooth­
working relationship between our organisations.

With warmest best wishes,

Sincerely,
J. Edgar Hoover

Ij- Memphis - Enclosures (3)

.INDEXED. 

FILED
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FRANK C. HOLLOMaN 
DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF FIRE & POLICE

^ ar ^Impljis
'^itttwaee

April 22, 1968

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover
Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Hoover:

I am attaching herewith a copy of a news item by 
Doug Stone, Associated Press Writer, in which he attribute^ 
certain statements to a ranking police officer and also to 
Assistant Chief Bill Price. I wish to assure you that the^e 
statements attributed to Assistant Chief Price are absolutely 
erroneous and he has categorically denied making any statenjents 
which could have been interpreted as set forth.

I also am enclosing a copy of a written statement which 
I made on April 10, 1968 and which has been the policy of fhe 
Memphis Police Department since the first day of this investiga­
tion. There are obviously certain members of the Press whqj wbuld 
like nothing better than to cause discord between the Memphisj Pol­
ice Department and the Federal Bureau of Investigation. I assure 
you they will not be successful in such a venture. In addition to
my ”no comment" statement, the only
to praise the Special 
of the Memphis Police 
gation.

Agents of the 
Department in

other statement I have triage is 
F. B. I. as well as thej numbers 
their conduct in this investi-

I again want to express to you personally my appreciation
for the close cooperation and coordination that we have between 
the Memphis Police Department and the Federal Bureau of Investiga-
tion and for the assistance which the Memphis office of the F 
has rendered in this case.

B. I.

With kindest personal regards and all best wishes, I

Sincerely,

,i in;

Enclosures: 
2

FRANK C. HOLLOMAN

DIVISION OF FIRE AND POLICE 
FRANK C. HOLLOMAN, DIRECTOR 

128 Adams Avenue 
Memphis, Tennessee

- 38103 ••
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April 10, 1968

The successful investigation of this case is the over-riding considera 

tion and for that reason I have no comment to make concerning this 

case at this time. When I can make any comment without prejudicing 

the investigation, I will do so without hesitation or delay.

FRANK C. HOLLOMAN
Director
Division of Fire and Police

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



By DOUG STONE
.Associated. Press Writer

MEMPHIS# Tenn® AP — A ranking Memphis police officer 
acknowledges there are “a whole lot of discrepencles” in 
official descriptions o^the man sought as the sniper slayer of 
Dr® Martin Luther King Jr®
Asst® Chief Bill Price referred to statements that James

Earl Ray# 40# an escaped Missouri convict# and Eric
Starvo Galt# first sought for King’s April 4 assassination 
in Memphis# are the same person®
“You don’t know what to look for#” Price said Sunday

as'officers here and elsewhere continued their investigation of the 
slaying® The nationwide manhunt continues®

The FBI Issued a conspiracy warrant Wednesday for Galt# 
then updated their case Friday by saying a fingerprint comparison
showed Galt was really Ray®

The naming of Ray in the case caused confusion# primarily 
because earlier official statements indicate that Galt 
and Ray were in different places at the same time®

When Galt was charged as a conspirator in King’s death by 
rifle bullet# the FBI said the man had taken dancing lessons in 
New Orleans in 1964-65. The FBI said later the earlier 
description should have said Galt reportedly took dancing lessos 

rather than stating it flatly®
During that time# Ray was in the Missouri State Prison 

at Jefferson City# serving a 20-year sentence for a 
1959 supermarket robbery®

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



The age of the man also was in conflict*
,Witnesses who saw a m^ln a Memphis rooming hou^from where 

the fatal bullet was fired estimated his age as in the late 20s 
The FBI, in Issuing its warrant for halt, said he had given his
birthdate That would make him 36* The FBI said
Friday Ray Is 4o. z

The personalities of the two men are sometimes at odds* A - 
prison pal described Ray as virtually a nondrinker* The FBI 
describes Galt as a fanciver of beer and vodka*
There were other differences: ..
Galt* neat appearance* Ray* careless appearance*
Galt: Southern accent* Ray: born in Alton, Ill* 

lid Southern accent. ' .
Atty. Gen* Ramsey Clark, who came to Memphis after King 

was slain, at first ruled out a conspiracy, but then the FBI 
issued its warrant for Galt on a conspiracy charge*
Police here have their own investigation of the slaying under^ 

way, and officials say detectives are working hard on the case*
One theory within the Memphis department is that Eric

Starve Galt is a myth, painstakingly created by the conspirators 
as- a smoke screen.
•‘Somebody has muddled the waters,” Price said

J&148aes April 22

A006
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Date: 4/24/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (P)

MURKIN

Re Charlotte teletype to Bureau, Memphis, and
Birmingham dated 4/16/68, Birmingham teletype to Charlotte 
4/17/68, Charlotte teletype to Birmingham, 4/19/68, and 
Birmingham teletype to Charlotte 4/19/68.

Enclosed for the Memphis Office are O'copies of
insert regarding CHESTER C. BARFIELD, JR.

In referenced teletype of 4/19/68, the Birmingham
Office advised that CHESTER BARFIELD had been located and 
interviewed at Anniston, Alabama.

“ARMED AND DANGtROOS”

- Memphis (Encl: - 9)
■T - Charlotte 
CFW:lrf 
(3)

Approved: At, Sent
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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MP 44-1987
CE 44-1365
CFW:Irf
1

RE: CHESTER C. BARFIELD, JR

On April 15, 1968, CHESTER BARFIELD appeared at
the Charlotte Office of the FBI and advised that he resided 
in Anniston, Alabama, and he had an appointment to meet his 
attorney, JAMES HUBBARD at the Charlotte Office at 11 A. M. 
on April 15, 1968. He advised he represented the Baptist 
Citizens Committee which was endeavoring to block the parole of 
one ’’FATS” HARDY, who had previously been convicted of murder 
in Atlanta, Georgia. He could nt explain why he would contact 
his attorney at the FBI Office in Charlotte when this contact 
concerned a State parole in Georgia.

His attorney, JAMES HUBBARD, was telephonically
contacted and advised, after reviewing his files, that he 
represented one CHESTER BARFIELD of Anniston, Alabama, in 1967 
in connection with filing a debtor’s petition but had not heard 
from BARFIELD since that time. He advised he had no appointment 
with BARFIELD and was unfamiliar with any murder matter 
concerning "FATS” HARDY.

At the time the call was placed to the attorney,
BARFIELD stated it was necessary for him to place another coin 
in the parking meter and left the office. He did not return 
to the office.

On April 15, 1968, SAMUEL GARRARD, an employee of
the All Right Parking Lot, Jefferson Standard Building, 
Charlotte, North Carolina, advised he met CHESTER BARFIELD on 
the night of April 14, 1968, at room 109, Howard Johnson Motel 
BARFIELD displayed a receipt for $1,000 showing he had that 
amount deposited in the motel safe. He advised that BARFIELD 
told him he received the $1,000 for killing MARTIN LUTHER KING

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
EMANUEL R. JOHNSON:

AT CHARLOTTE, NCRTH CAROLINA

On April 15, 1968, Mrs. JEAN PARKS, Manager, Howard
Johnson Motel, Statesville Avenue, Charlotte, advised that 
CHESTER C. BARFIELD registered at the motel on April 13, 1968, 
and was assigned to room 109. He listed a residence address of

SERiAUZLD....Z\...ni.LD.

Fai — MEMPHIS
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MP 44-1987
CE 44-1365
CFW:lrf
2

429 East 23rd Street, Anniston, Alabama. On the registration 
card, he indicated he was representing "Linen Thread, Lenoir.

Mrs. PARKS advised that BARFIELD was in Charlotte to
attend the Leesona School located on Interstate 85 near the 
motel.

On April 14, 1968, he appeared at the motel in either
a drunken condition or was under the influence of some kind of 
drugs. On the night of April 14, 1968, he and at least one other 
individual was in his room causing considerable disturbance.
On the morning of April 15, 1968, he did not go to class.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA EDWARD G. SHERIDAN:

AT LENOIR, NORTH CAROLINA

On April 16, 1968, a review of the current Lenoir,
North Carolina, Telephone and City Directories failed to reveal 
a listing for Linen or Lenoir Thread Company or CHESTER C. 
BARFIELD. Identification records of the Caldwell County and 
Lenoir City Police Department failed to reveal any record of 
CHESTER C. BARFIELD.

Miss SUSIE GREEN, Lenoir Credit Bureau, advised her 
records filed in this office failed to list a Linen Thread 
Company, Lenoir Thread Company, of a CHESTER C. BARFIELD.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA EMANUEL R. JOHNSON:

AT CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA

On April 16, 1968, Mrs. JEAN PARKS, Manager, Howard
Johnson Motel, advised that due to the behavior of BARFIELD, 
she determined that he is employed by the Linen Thread Company, 
Blue Mountain, Alabama. She stated she had been in touch with 
his company. She advised that BARFIELD had checked out of the 
motel and his whereabouts were unknown to her. She stated that 
when he checked into the motel, he deposited $75 cash in the 
motel safe and that he received this amount on April 15, 1968, 
after indicating he was going to Atlanta, Georgia, in view 
of the fact that his aunt there died.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MP 44-1987
CE 44-1365
CFW:lrf
3

By communication dated April 17, 1968, the Birmingham 
Office advised as follows:

JAMES M. COLLINS, Personnel Manager, Linen Thread
Company, Blue Mountain, Alabama, advised April 17, 1968, that 
CHESTER C. BARFIELD, JR., had been employed by that firm since
July 20, 1967. He was born His norma1 hours
are from 6 A. M. to 2 P. M., Monday through Saturday. Time 
and attendance records showed that BARFIELD worked from 6 A. M 
to 2:06 P. M. on April 4, 1968.

CLAUDE BLACK, BARFIELD'S immediate supervisor, advised
hat BARFIELD had not missed a day of work since January 4 and 5, 
1968, when he was ill with the flu. He said BARFIELD is presently 
attending a special aschool in Charlotte, North Carolina, which 
is being given by the Unicorner Winding Company, Charlotte, 
North Carolina. This school was to begin April 15, 1968, and 
to run for two weeks. BARFIELD left work on Friday, in the 
afternoon, April 12, 1968, en route to Charlotte via Atlanta, 
Georgia, where he was going to leave his mother at a friend's 
house. BARFIELD was given $200 advance for expenses when he 
left.

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
EMANUEL R. JOHNSON:

AT CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA

On April 18, 1968, Mr. C. WILLIAMS, Leesona Corporation,
Charlotte, North Carolina, advised CHESTER C. BARFIELD was to 
be a student at a two-week school being held at that plant. 
He advised BARFIELD registered and never put in an appearance 
He said BARFIELD'S whereabouts are unknown but he believed he 
was recalled to Alabama by his employer.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

TO:

FROM:

MURKIN

insert

Memphis (Encs 9) U' 
Charlotte

re

CFW:jwr 
(3)

F B I

Date: 4/24/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365)(P)

s

Re Bureau telephone ca 
Charlotte airtel 4/2

to Charlotte 4/20/68; 
68.

Enclosed for Memp 
JAMES EARL RAY

are nine copies of investigative

“ARMED AND DANKROOS"

.:;; ,  INDEXED, 

^k HEED 
.J. . ,-1

;7 — Memphis

M PerApproved^ Sent
Special Agent in Charge
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